Case # BZA-11-22-00622
Charleston County BZA Meeting of December 5, 2022

Applicant/Property Owner: Angela Barnette of Charleston County School District

Representative: Margie Longshore of SMHa, Inc.

Property Location: 3321 Ladson Road — North Area

TMS#: 390-00-00-079

Zoning District: General Office (GO) Zoning District

Request: Variance request to exceed the maximum height

requirement in the General Office (GO) Zoning
District. The maximum height is 35 feet or 2.5 stories,
whichever is less. The proposed height of the new
Ladson Elementary School is approximately 41 feet.
Requirement:
The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR),
Chapter 4 Base Zoning Districts, Article 4.18 GO, General Office District, Sec. 4.18.3
Density/Intensity and Dimensional Standards states that the maximum height is 35
feet/2.5 stories, whichever is less.

Chapter 12 Definitions, Article 12.1 Terms and Uses Defined:

Building Height The vertical distance between the base flood elevation, or ground level
if the Structure is not in a Flood Hazard Area as defined by the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA), and:

1. The average height level between the eaves and the ridge line of a gable, hip or
gambrel roof; or

2. The highest point of a mansard roof; or

3. The highest point of the coping of a flat roof.










HESTER COUNTY MUNICIPAL BOUNDARY
N\~ /




/A4

:

CASE # BZA-11-22-00621
AND BZA-11-22-00622

TMS# 390-00-00-079

AERIAL VIEW










Case # BZA-11-22-00622
BZA Meeting of December 5, 2022

Subject Property: 3321 Ladson Road — North Area
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Proposal: Variance request to exceed the maximum height requirement
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BZA Meeting of December 5, 2022
Staff Review, Case # BZA-11-22-00622

Staff Review:

The applicant and property owner, Angela Barnette of Charleston County School District,
represented by Margie Longshore of SMHa, Inc., is requesting a variance to exceed the
maximum height requirement in the General Office (GO) Zoning District for the new
Ladson Elementary School at 3321 Ladson Road (TMS # 390-00-00-079) in the North Area
of Charleston County. The maximum height in the GO Zoning District is 35 feet or 2.5
stories, whichever is less. The proposed height of the new Ladson Elementary School is
approximately 41 feet.

The 19.13-acre subject property is located in the General Office (GO) Zoning District.
Adjacent properties to the east are located in the GO Zoning District and the Industrial
(IN) Zoning District. Adjacent properties to the south are located in the Low Density
Residential (R-4) Zoning District. Adjacent properties to the west are located in the R-4,
IN, and Community Commercial (CC) Zoning Districts.

The proposed school project is currently in the Site Plan Review process (ZSPR-06-22-
00740). The site contains the existing Ladson Elementary School building. The proposed
plan is to add a new school building. The existing building will remain. Staff parking will be
added to the north and west of the existing building, in an area that is heavily wooded.

The applicant’s letter of intent explains, “Request for Variance to Charleston County
Zoning Ordinance Article 4.18 GO Maximum Height limit. For construction of a New
Ladson Elementary School, the majority of the new structure falls under the 35' height
limit. A small portion of the new 2-story school would exceed the allowable height of 35'
(13% of the building footprint area exceeds the 35' height limit). The majority of the new
building that exceeds the height limit is 37'-3" high, and a small portion (highest point of
a sloped roof) is 41'-4" high. The new building is set to the rear of the existing school (which
will remain in place) and will be over 570" off of Ladson Road. Exhibit drawings are
attached (sheets A302.1 and A302.2).”

The applicant is requesting a total of two (2) variances:

1. Case # BZA-11-22-00621: Variance request to remove four (4) Grand Trees and to
encroach more than twenty-five percent (25%) of the protected area of two (2) Grand
Trees.

2. Case # BZA-11-22-00622: Variance request to exceed the maximum height
requirement in the General Office (GO) Zoning District. The maximum height is 35 feet or
2.5 stories, whichever is less. The proposed height of the new Ladson Elementary School
is approximately 41 feet.
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BZA Meeting of December 5, 2022
Staff Review, Case # BZA-11-22-00622

Applicable ZLDR requirement Case # BZA-11-22-00622:

The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR),
Chapter 4 Base Zoning Districts, Article 4.18 GO, General Office District, Sec. 4.18.3
Density/Intensity and Dimensional Standards states that the maximum height is 35 feet/2.5
stories, whichever is less.

Applicable ZLDR Chapter 12 Definitions, Article 12.1 Terms and Uses Defined:

Building Height The vertical distance between the base flood elevation, or ground level
if the Structure is not in a Flood Hazard Area as defined by the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA), and:

1. The average height level between the eaves and the ridge line of a gable, hip or
gambrel roof; or

2. The highest point of a mansard roof; or

3. The highest point of the coping of a flat roof.

Staff conducted a site visit on the subject property on November 14, 2022. Please review
the attachments for further information regarding this request.

BZA-11-22-00622: Planning Director Review and Report regarding Approval Criteria of
§3.10.6:

83.10.6(1): There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the
particular piece of property;

Response: There may be extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the
19.13-acre property. The applicant’s letter of intent states, “The Ladson
school parcels are zoned GO, which includes a 35' height limit, or 2.5 stories
(whichever is less). Surrounding parcels along Ladson Road are primarily
zoned CC or IN, which allow a 55' height limit. For the school use, the 35'
height limit creates coordination issues with the building's structural,
mechanical, electrical, and fire protection systems in certain areas of the
building.” Therefore, the request may meet this criterion.

83.10.6(2): These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;

Response: These conditions may not generally apply to other property in the vicinity.
The applicant’s letter of intent states, “The conditions are unique to this
property due to its educational use. Designing school buildings to meet
current building codes increases the size of structural & mechanical
systems (due to seismic/wind structural design & fresh air/ductwork
requirements) and vertical clearance is required above ceilings for these
systems to be installed in a coordinated manner.” Therefore, the request
may meet this criterion.
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§3.10.6(3):

Response:

§3.10.6(4):

Response:

§3.10.6(5):

Response:

§3.10.6(6):

Response:

BZA Meeting of December 5, 2022
Staff Review, Case # BZA-11-22-00622

Because of these conditions, the application of this Ordinance to the
particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably
restrict the utilization of the property;

The application of this Ordinance, Chapter 4 Base Zoning Districts, Article
4.18 GO, General Office District, Sec. 4.18.3 Density/Intensity and
Dimensional Standards, may unreasonably restrict the utilization of the
property. The applicant’s letter of intent states, “For the school use, the 35'
height limit creates coordination issues with the building's structural,
mechanical, electrical, and fire protection systems for a new 2-story
building. The school district is committed to providing equitable facilities for
schools around the district, and the additional building height is needed to
meet that goal.” Therefore, the request may meet this criterion.

The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to
adjacent property or to the public good, and the character of the zoning
district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance;

The authorization of this variance request may not be of substantial
detriment to the adjacent properties and to the public good, and the
character of the OG Zoning District may not be harmed if the variance is
granted. The applicant’s letter of intent states, “The new 2-story building will
be of significant benefit to the public good, by providing a new elementary
school building for the Ladson community and will be designed to an
equitable level with other new elementary schools throughout the district.
The additional height requested provides additional height and space for
building systems in the Media Center and along a central corridor - both
areas will be utilized by the students on a daily basis and are integral to the
performance of the school. The new building is set to the rear of the existing
school (which will remain in place) and over 570’ off Ladson Road.”
Therefore, the request may meet this criterion.

The Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant a variance the effect of which
would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a
zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land, or to
change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.
The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance
be granted, may not be considered grounds for a variance;

The variance does not allow a use that is not permitted in this zoning district,
nor does it extend physically a nonconforming use of land or change the
zoning district boundaries. Therefore, the request meets this criterion.

The need for the variance is not the result of the applicant’'s own actions;
The need for the variance may be the result of the applicant’s own actions.
However, the applicant’s lefter of intent contends, “The variance request
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BZA Meeting of December 5, 2022
Staff Review, Case # BZA-11-22-00622

will allow for adequate vertical space within the building for coordination
and installation of the new school building's structural, mechanical,
electrical, and fire protection systems. Designing school buildings to meet
current codes increases the size of structural & mechanical systems (due to
seismic/wind structural design & fresh air/ductwork requirements) and
vertical clearance is required above ceilings for these systems to be
installed in a coordinated manner.” Therefore, the request may meet this
criterion.

83.10.6(7): Granting of the variance does not substantially conflict with the
Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of the Ordinance;

Response: Granting of the variance may not substantially conflict with the
Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of the Ordinance if the Board finds that
the strict application of the provisions of the Ordinance results in an
unnecessary hardship. In addition, the applicant’s letter of intent states,
“The area of the building for which the height increase requested is minimal,
and the variance request does not conflict with other zoning requirements.”
Therefore, the request may meet this criterion.

Board of Zoning Appeals’ Action:

According to Article 3.10 Zoning Variances, Section 83.10.6 Approval Criteria of the
Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR),
(adopted July 18, 2006), The Board of Zoning Appeals has the authority to hear and
decide appeals for a Zoning Variance when strict application of the provisions of this
Ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship (83.10.6A). A Zoning Variance may be
granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Zoning Appeals
makes and explains in writing their findings (83.10.6B Approval Criteria).

In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building or structure
as the Board may consider advisable to protect established property values in the
surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare (83.10.6C).

The Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with conditions or deny Case BZA-
11-22-00622 [Variance request to exceed the maximum height requirement in the
General Office (GO) Zoning District for the new Ladson Elementary School at 3321 Ladson
Road (TMS # 390-00-00-079) in the North Area of Charleston County] based on the BZA's
“Findings of Fact”, unless additional information is deemed necessary to make an
informed decision. In the event the BZA decides to approve the application, Staff
recommends the following condition:

1. Prior to zoning permit approval, the applicant shall complete the Site Plan Review
process.
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